approximately $2.8 million per annum. Refer to Sections 4.7-4.9 for further details.

3 As part of the Transaction, the Management Agreement will be terminated and the
Administration Fee of circa $60,000 per quarter (adjusted for CPI annually) will no longer be
payable to the Manager. Refer to Section 3 for further details.

4 In FY2019, a Performance Fee of $4.1 million (excluding GST) was paid to the Manager in
connection with the Management Agreement. As part of the Transaction, the Management
Agreement will be terminated and no Performance Fee will be paid to the Manager in the
future. Refer to Section 3 for further details.

5 Pro forma income tax effect of the Transaction, assuming a company tax rate of 30%.

44 PFP Propel Funeral Partners

45

Proforma Historical Balance Sheet

Table 3 below sets out the pro forma historical balance sheet for illustrative purposes as if the
Transaction had occurred on 31 December 2020.

Table 3

$m

31
December

2020
Statutory

Transaction
costs

Share
Based

Payment
expense

Termination
Fee

31
December

2020
Pro Forma

Notes  1 2 3

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  6.8 (0.9)   5.9
Contract assets 47.4   47.4
Trade and other receivables 5.7   5.7
Other current assets  6.3   6.3
Total Current Assets 66.2 (0.9)   65.4
Non – Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  152.6   152.6
Goodwill 133.3   133.3
Right-of-use assets 36.3

Deferred tax assets  3.5 0.2  3.6 7.3
Other non-current assets 0.2   0.2
Total Non – Current Assets  325.9 0.2 - 3.6 329.7
Total Assets 392.1 (0.7) - 3.6 395.0

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  7.8   7.8
Borrowings 10.1   10.1
Current tax liabilities  0.7 (0.1)  (0.9) (0.3)
Lease liabilities 3.1   3.1
Provisions  6.0   0.0 6.1
Contract liabilities 52.3   52.3
Other financial liabilities 0.0   0.0
Total Current Liabilities  80.0 (0.1) - (0.9) 79.0
Non – Current Liabilities

Borrowings 77.9   7.5 85.4
Lease liabilities 34.9   34.9
Deferred tax liabilities  10.1   10.1
Provisions 1.5   0.1 1.6
Other financial liabilities 1.1   1.1
Total Non – Current Liabilities  125.5 - - 7.6 133.1
Total Liabilities  205.5 (0.1) - 6.7 212.1

Net Assets  186.6 (0.6) - (3.1) 182.9

Equity

Issued capital  203.4  4.2 7.5 215.1
Reserves (0.1)  - - (0.1)
Retained earnings  (16.7) (0.6) (4.2) (10.6) (32.1)
Total Equity  186.6 (0.6) - (3.1) 182.9

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum 45

46

Notes:

1 Increase in deferred tax assets and a reduction in current tax liabilities and retained earnings in
respect of the Transaction Costs (estimated to be $0.9 million). Refer to Section 3 for further
details.

2 Revaluation of issued capital and decrease in retained earnings in respect of the one off, non cash
Share Based Payment. Refer to Sections 4.5 and 5.4 for further details.

3 Increase in net debt, provisions (relating to the assumption of Ms Gladstone’s employee
entitlements), issued capital and deferred tax assets, with a decrease in retained earnings and